

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS “JEB”
BUSH, CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.,
BRENDA MCSHANE, et al.,

Appellants,

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS.:
SC04-2323, SC04-2324, SC04-2325

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, et al.,

Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF BY APPELLANT CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE

Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LOUIS F. HUBENER

Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

ERIK M. FIGLIO

Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0745251

JAMES A. MCKEE

Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0638218

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

PL-01 The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Tel: (850) 414-3681

Fax: (850) 410-2672

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 3, MAY NOT BE ARBITRARILY LIMITED IN ITS APPLICATION	1
II. THE OSP FULFILLS A SECULAR OBJECTIVE THROUGH TRUE PARENTAL CHOICE	3
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cf. Pierce v. Society of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	2

STATE CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion of Governor Request of Nov. 19, 1976</i> , 343 So.2d 17 (1977)	3
<i>Cf. Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)	8
<i>Florida Social of Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Associate</i> , 489 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1986)	3
<i>Holmes v. Bush</i> , No. CV 99-3370, 2000 WL 526364, at 8 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 14, 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	6
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	5, 8
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod, Inc.</i> , 239 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1970)	5
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority</i> , 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	5
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	5, 8

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 3	passim
Article IX, Section 1	passim
